

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
NEWARK VICINAGE**

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
KARA ROLLINS (Attorney ID 107002014)
Litigation Counsel
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210

Counsel to Plaintiff

DIANTHE MARTINEZ-BROOKS,

Plaintiff,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND,
Attorney General; *et al.*,

Defendants.

HON. BRIAN R. MARTINOTTI, U.S.D.J.
HON. JESSICA S. ALLEN, U.S.M.J.

Civil Action No.
21-11307 (BRM)(JSA)

Motion Day: November 15, 2021

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE OLC OPINION CONSTITUTES ‘FINAL AGENCY ACTION’ UNDER THE APA AND THIS ISSUE IS RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION.....	11
A. The OLC Opinion Constitutes ‘Final Agency Action’ Under the APA	11
1. <i>Bennett</i> Factor One: The OLC Opinion Marks the Consummation of BOP’s Decisionmaking Process.....	14
2. <i>Bennett</i> Factor Two: The OLC Opinion Determines Martinez-Brooks’s ‘Rights or Obligations’ and ‘Legal Consequences’ Flow from It.....	16
B. This Issue Is Ripe for Adjudication Because the OLC Opinion Is a ‘Final Agency Action’ and the Opinion Has Caused Immediate and Significant Harm to Plaintiff’s Rights Under the Law.....	18
II. MS. MARTINEZ-BROOKS’S CHALLENGE IS NOT BARRED BECAUSE SHE HAS ALLEGED THAT THE OLC OPINION IS ‘CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW’ 22	
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DISMISS THIS CASE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ FACTUAL ATTACK IS PREMATURE AND EVEN IF IT WERE NOT, THE CR/RIS MOTION DOES NOT PROVIDE THE SPECIFIC RELIEF PLAINTIFF SEEKS IN THIS CASE 23	
A. The Ability of Ms. Martinez-Brooks to Petition for Reduction in Her Term of Imprisonment or Seek Compassionate Release Is Not an ‘Adequate Remedy’ Within the Meaning of the APA.....	24
B. The Court Should Exercise Its Discretion Under the DJA.....	27
C. The Government’s Strained Logic Regarding the Interplay Between This Action and Ms. Martinez-Brooks’s Pending CR/RIS Motion Does Not Support Dismissal of This Action	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11, 19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	13, 15
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	25, 26
<i>Citizens for Respons. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Citizens for Respons. & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Const. Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 22, 23
<i>Dababneh v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 792 F. App’x 149 (3d Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Defy Ventures, Inc. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 459 (D. Md. 2020).....	22
<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>Felmeister v. Office of Attorney Ethics, a Div. of the N.J. Admin. Office of the Courts</i> , 856 F.2d 529 (3d Cir.1988).....	19
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Goldings v. Winn</i> , 383 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Gould Elec. Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977).....	10, 23
<i>Naik v. Renaud</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D.N.J. 2013).....	19
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Assoc. v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	11, 19
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	22
<i>New Hampshire Lottery Comm’n v. Barr</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.N.H. 2019).....	13, 16, 21
<i>New Jersey Conservation Found. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 289 (D.N.J. 2018)	9, 10
<i>Peachlum v. City of York, Pennsylvania</i> , 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir.2003).....	19
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Burke</i> , 655 F. Supp. 318 (D.D.C. 1987)	16
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Burke</i> , 843 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Reifer v. Westport Ins. Corp., Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Rodriguez v. Smith</i> , 541 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Turner v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 449 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J. v. Corrigan</i> , 347 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2003)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3621	3, 7, 19, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b).....	6

18 U.S.C. § 3624(b)..... 20
 18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)..... 21
 18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)(2)passim
 18 U.S.C. § 3625 22
 18 U.S.C. § 3624 6, 19
 28 U.S.C. § 512..... 16
 5 U.S.C. § 704..... 13, 25
 CARES Act § 12003..... 19
 CARES Act § 12003(a)(2) 4, 5
 Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, P.L. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281
 (2020)..... 1, 7

Rules and Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.25(c)..... 16
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)passim

Other Authorities

Attorney General William Barr, *Increasing Use of Home Confinement at Institutions Most
 Affected by COVID-19* (Apr. 3, 2020) 5, 6
 Attorney General William Barr, *Memorandum for Director of Bureau of Prisons*
 (Mar. 26, 2020) 4
*Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19)
 Outbreak*, Proc. No. 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020) 3
*Frequently Asked Questions Regarding Potential Inmate Home Confinement in Response to the
 COVID-19 Pandemic*, <https://www.bop.gov/coronavirus/faq.jsp>..... 6
